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F0-3_6 (Rev. 12-13-56) 

FBI 

Date: • 5/ 14/69 

Transmit the following in -----------------,-----------1 
(Type in plain text or code) 

Vi AIRTEL a ________ _ 

(Priority or Method of Mailing) I 

- ----------------------------------------------L------- -
TO: DIRECTOR~ FBI (44~38861) 

FROM: SACj MEMPHIS (44=1987) ~P» 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 

,., By a irtel dated 4/'1 /69 i the Bureau advised that in 
., a third il

9Lookn magazine articlei 9 WILLIAM BRADFORD HUIE stated 
that JAMES EARL RAY had sip\!'iJnt th~ night of 4/2/68 in a motel 
near Corinth, Miss. The B~re~u i@~tructed Jackson to review 
motel records in and around Co~inth tc determine the identities 
of individuals registered there during the period 3/29/68 to 
4/3/68* By airtel dated 4/18/69q the J~ckson Office advised 
the Bureau that motel record~ at Corinth~ Misso, had been 
reviewed under the subject"~ true name and aliases and had been 
reviewed for subject•~ Alabama lice~~e number. Nothing 
identifiable with the ~ubject w~~ lo~ated. 

2 - Bureau 
2 - Albany 
2 - Albuquerque 
2 - Atlanta 
2 - Birmingham 
2 - Buffalo 
2 - Charlotte 
2 - Chicaib 
2 - Cincinnati 
2 - Cleveland 
2 - Coluabia 
2 - Dallas 
@- Denver 
2 - Detroit 
2 - Houston 
2 - Indianapolia 
2 - Jackson 
2 - Jacksonville 
2 .Kansas City 
2 - Knoxville 
2 - Little Rock 
2 - Los Angelell 
2 - Louisville 

2 - Miami 
2 - Milwaukee 
2 - Minneapolis 
2 = Mobile . 
2 - Nenrk 
2 - New Haven 
2 - New Orleans 
2 - New York 
2 = Oklahoma City 
2 - Omaha 
2 - Philadelphia 
2 - Richmol!lld 
2 = s~cramento 
2 - St~ Louis 
2 - Sil.It Lake City 
2 - Saim Antonio 
2 .., ~an Diego 
2 '"" Sav~ll!Hl'Jlll.h 
2 s~attle 
2 ... Springfield 
2"" Tam.pa 
2 - Memphis 
JCR~jap 

() 3 
SEARCHED __ INDEXEO ____ , 

SERIALIZE9_::-,..-=•fi.!:ED :7~ 

MAY 161969 
FBI- DENVER 

Sent ______ M Per -------

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



ME 44-1987 

By a.irtel dated 5/7/69 ,, copitH1 of which were not 
furnished the Bureau~ the J~ck~on Offic~ s:et out leads for 
those offices to whom copie~ of this communication are designated~ 
These offices have been r~qt.u~1~t~d to inteirview several hundred· 
persons who spent the night in motel:flil ill.t Corinth, Miss., on or 
about 4/2/68$ 

In view of the fact that more; th;1n a year bas passed 
since these person~ $t;~yf¾'d t'f'lf~i' night at Corinth, and since 
similar investigation of thi~ type 1~ this case has previously 
been unproductive~ and $:lnc.e HUIE h~, admitted that RAY 
frequently is untruthful 1:n i~tatements to him, and further 
since it is not believed th~t it i.~ of any particular importance 
to establish whether or not. JAMES EARL RAY stayed over night 
at Corinth on 4/2/68" all offi(be~ ~'111 disregard the leads set 
out in Jackson airtel dated 5/'7l69, unless specifically advised 
by the Bureau to cover :!:iame, 

2 
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_.~"-(Rev. 12-13-56) 

FBI 

Date: 5/14/69 

Transmit the following in _____________________ _ 
(Type in plain te,ct or code) 

Via --'A=IR=T;:::.;EL=-----
(Priority or Method of Mailing) I 

- ----------------------------------------------L-------
TO: DIRECIOR, FBI (44-38861) 

FROM: SAC, MEMP~7 ( 44-1987) 

SUBJECT: MURICIN 

By airtel dated 4/7/69" the Bureau advised that in 
~• a third iiLook" magazine article 9 WILLIAM BRADFORD HUIE stated 

that JAMES EARL RAY bad sp®nt th~ night of 4/2/68 in a motel 
near Corinth, Miss~ The Bureau in~tructed Jackson to review 
motel records in and around Corinth to determine the ~dentities 
of individuals registered there during the period 3/29/68 to 
4/3/68, By airtel dated 4/18/69~ the Jackson Office adviaed 
the Bureau that motel records at Corinth, MissQ, bad been 
reviewed under the subject"~ true name and.aliases and bad been 
reviewed for subject's Alabama licen~e number. Nothing 
identifiable with the subject wa~ located. 

2 - Bureau 2 - Miami 
2 - Albany 2 - Milwaukee 
2 - Albuquerque 2 "" Minn.ea.polis 
2 - Atlanta 2 Mobile 
2 - Birmingham 2 - Nenrk 
2 - Buffalo 2 - New Raven 
2 - Charlotte 2 - New Orleans 
2 - Chicajt» 2 - Mew York 
2 - Cincinlli'ti 2 - Oklahoma City 
2 - Cleveland 2 - 0aaha 
2 - ColQtb:t•· 2 - Philadelphia 
2 - Dallas 2 "" Ricbaoll!ld 

<P- Denver 2 ... Sacramento 
Detroit 2 ... St. Louia 

2 - Roustdl. 2 .., Salt Lake City 
2 - Indiaopolia 2 - San Antonio 
2 - Jackson 2 - San Die10 
2 - Jacksonville 2 ""' Sa va111umah -;JD:Z /4 
2 - .Kansas C,ity 2 - Seattle 
I • Knoxville 2 - Springfield SEARCHE 

2 - Little Rock 2"" Tampa SERIALIZE 

2 - Los Angeles 2 - Memphis MAY 161969 
2 - Lou1SYille JCH:jap 

Sent ______ M Per------

;I 
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ME 44-1987 

By airtel dated 5/7/69,} c;;opie~ of which were not 
furnished the Bureau~ the J~ek~on Office set out leads for 
those offices to whom copiei,s; of thi~ e;;o11U1lunication are designated .. 
These off ices have been reque~ted to interview several hundred·· 
persons who spent the night in motel:Ii At Corinth, Misse, on or 
about 4/2/68$ 

In view of the fact that more tha.n a year has passed 
since these persons ~tayed o~~r night at Corinth, and since 
simil•r investigation of thi,~ type in this case has previously 
!>een unproductivei and ~iA'.llc;e BUIE h~ admitted that RAY 
frequently is untruthful in ~tatements; to him, and further 
since it is not believed th~t it 1~ of any particular importance 
to establish whether or not JAMES EARL RAY stayed over night 
at Corinth on 4/2/681 all office~ 9fill disregard the leads set 
out in Jackson airtel dated 5/7/69, unless specifically adyised 
by the Bureau to cover ~ame, 

2 
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TO 

FROM 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6 

UNITED STATES GOv£RNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC (157-203) 

SA BOYD D. ADSIT 

DATE: 5/16/69 

SUBJECT: l\IDRKIN 

00: Memphis 

Re memo of SA ADSIT, 5/14/69, setting forth leads 
in Longmont, Colo. (assigned SA SMITH) and Cheyenae, Wyoo 
(assigned SA CARLSON). 

00 advised by airtel 5/14/69 that leads need not 
be covered unless so directed by the Bureau at some futhre date. 

3 - ldfl-203 
(1 - SA Smith} 
(1 - SA Carslon) 

BDA/bda 
(3) 

5010~106-01 
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 
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SAC, DENVER (157-203) 5/21/68 

SA JOEL A. CARLSON (P) 

HURKIN 
00: MEMPHIS 

Re Memo of SA BOYD D. ADSIT at Denver 5/14/69, 
Bureau a.rtel to Memphis, Jackson, and Birmingha.m 4/7/69. 

The following inveatigation was conducted by SA 
JOEL A. CARLSON on 5/16/69: 

JACK L. LANGLEY, Assistant Manager, Credit Bureau 
of Cheyenne, Cheyenne, Wyoming, advised that JAMES R. 
BORKOWITZ, 2817 East 12th Street, Cheyenn~, also known as 
JIMMIE, has had an active file in that office since 7/2/Sj. 
He stated that BORKOWITZ was born inl •nd has been 
employed as a brakeman with the Union Pacific Railro•d. 
Extent of employment not recorded in file. LANGtEY •~vised 
that there was no derogatory information reflected in the; 
file of BORKOWITZ and stated that all payments were listec.l1 
as prompt and as agreed. BORKOWITZ' wife wae reflected as 
a CAROL J. BORKOWITZ to whom he was married"<fm 1957. 
Ne children were listed in the credit file. 

On 5/16/69, ROYAL A. MONTAGUE, Identification 
Division, Cheyenne PD, advised that there was no ti.ecord in 
the file of that department identifiable with JIMMIE or JAME$ 
BORKOWITZ. 

On 5/18'69, MARVIN R. GRUENWALD, Undersheriff, 
Laramie County Sheriff's Office, advised that there was no 
record in the fl.le of that office identifiable with JIMMIE 
or JAMES BORKOWITZ. 

On 5/16/69, GLEN PETERSON, Director, Wyoming Bureau 
of Identl'J.cation, advised that there was no record in his 
file under the name of JIMMIE or JAMES BORKOWITZ. 

Baaed upon the information developed above, it 
is not deemed pertinent that BORKOWITZ be nterviewed at . / 
Cheyenne, Wyoming. · ~ c/ 0 3 - /VJ 

SEARCHED ________ INDEXED l . 

JAC: bjc 
(2) 

SERIALIZE/}:.._:...:::::f'ttEO .:0, :.:.,_ 
rA t\ Y :-; 1 ,iqh\l · 

FBI-DENVE 
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TO 

FROM 

SUBJECT: 

i 
5010-108-0I 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. to 
MAY 1982 EDITION 
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101•11.6 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC, DENVER (157-203) DATE: 5/21/69 

SA JOEL A. CARLSON (P) 

MURKIN 
00: MEMPHIS 

Re 
Bureau a.rtel 

at Denver 5/14/69; 
Birmingham 4/7/69. 

The fol wing investigation was conducted by SA 
JOEL A. n 5/16/69: 

J L. LANGLEY, Assistant Manager, Credit Bureau 
of Cheyenn, Cheyenne, Wyoming, advised that JAMES R. 
BORKOWIT 2817 East 12th Street, Cheyenne, afsb kllelh !s 

, as had an active file in t~·ce since 7/2/53. 
He st ed that BORKOWITZ was born i nd has been 
em yed as a brakeman with the Union acific Railroad. 
Extent of employment not recorded in-file. LANGEEY advised 
that there was no derogatory information reflected in the 
file of BORKOWITZ and stated that all payments were listed 
as prompt and as agreed. BORKOWITZ' wife was reflected as 
a CAROL J. BORKOWITZ to whom he was married mn 1957. 
No children were listed in the credit file. 

On 5/16/69, ROYAL A. MONTAGUE, Identification 
Division, Cheyenne PD, advised that there was no ~ecord in 
the file of that department identifiable with JIMMIE or JAMES 
BORKOWITZ. 

On 5/1~69, MARVIN R. GRUENWALD, Undersheriff, 
Laramie County Sheriff's Office, advised that there was no 
record in the file of that office identifiable with JIMMIE 
or JAMES BORKOWITZ. 

On 5/16/69, GLEN P 
of Identfication, advised th 
file under the name of JIM 

Based upon the 
is not deemed pertinent 
Cheyenne, Wyoming. 

JAC: bjc 
(2) 

QI 

RSON, Director, Wyoming Bureau 
er~ was no record in his 
i],;AMES BORKOWITZ. 

develop:c;{b?v~f &3 _)~; c;·· 
be · terviewed at 

SEARCHED 
SERJALtzc: -.tND 

" ---FlrnJ:~~~f---­
('//J\ '( '.:; ·; '•l')rr, 

./ ,jJ, ·" 1 

FBI ~DENVER 

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-350 (Rev. 7-16-63) 

{Mount Clipping in Space Below) 

lij Will BegfnM Fight fOrwNeWTriaJ) 
MEMPHIS, Tenn. (UPI)-James Earl Ray goes bo?ks an~ mo~ion P!cturesjr 

~

k int.o court Monday in hopes of nullification of his their own financi11;l gam. 
. t d . . trl l . th Ray has also filed a U.S. year pr1Son sen ence an wmnmg a new a m e trict Court suit in Nashville ask-

assination of Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. ing that contracts between him­
. ay signed waivers to his ton Atty. Percy Foreman "pres- self and_ author William Brad-' 

i:ghts of aippeal, not only to sured" Ray into pleading guilty. ford Hme-a!"l'anged by Hanes 
higher state courts but to the . , · and then switched to Foreman 
U.S. Supreme Court when he The prisoners thre~ new at- -be voided. A hearing on that 
pleaded guilty on March 10 to torneys-Robert W. Hill Jr. of matter is scheduled Tuesday. 
the April 4, 1968, slaying of the Chattanooga, J · B. 8t0!1er. of Sa- The latest twist was comp! 
Nobel peace prize winner, court vannah, Ga., Rll;d Ri~hard J. cated by the death of Battl , 
records show. Ryan of Memphis-will ai::gue who suffered a heart seizure 

t
But a quirk of fate-the death that Foreman and the previo~s his desk the day he return 

y heart seizure of Judge W. la':"Yer on the case, former Bir, • __ _ - vacation following .aP­
reston Battle-may put Ray mmgham .• Ala., Mayor Arthur J. paren.t settlement of'!he case. 

TT-- ·- "- used 2av 1e l'Qddle ack into court to fight anew . . ·• · - ·- =. --
urder charges in the death of fus tnsicte story. to magazmes, 

the civil rights leader that has 
already carried Ray from Lon­
don to Memphis and to the cold 
grey walls of the state prison at 
Nashville. 

Criminal Court Judge Arthur 
C. Faquin Jr. who inherited the 
Ray ca,se ~fter Battle's de3l qp 
Marcfi :ll, will be told lHat ds-

(Indicate page, name of 
newspaper, city and state.} 

2~ Rocky Mtn News 
Denver, Colo. 

Date: 

Edition: 

Author: 

5-26-6Q 
Home Final 

Editor: Uac k Foster 
Title: 

MURKIN 
Character: 

or 

Classification: 

Submitting Office: Denver 
D Being Investigated 
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Denver, Colorado 

May 29, 1969 

COMMEMORATION OF THE DEATH OF 
MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. 

A First Source, who is in a position to furnish 
reliable information, advised on May 28, 1969, that Dr. 
M. C. WILLIAMS, President, Religious Council on Human 
Relations, 1525 Josephine, Denver, Colorado, wrote a letter 
dated to January 9, 1969, to Mayor WILLIAM MC NICHOLS, 
Denver, Colorado, stating that he was working with a committee 
based in New York which committee is headed by Rev. WYATT T. 
WALKER, the former administrative assistant to MARTIN LUTHER 
KING, JR. He said the purpose of the committee is to 
petition Congress and the new Administration to make 
Januar·y 15, KING' s birthday, a national holiday. 

He stated in his letter that "we" are requesting 
th,e same of the Governor of Colorado and have been in 
contact with representative of the Colorado House of Representatives 
and Senate in hopes that the :resolution may be passed support.ing 
this ide~. Rev. WILLIAMS also :requested a Proclamation by the 
Mayor, declaring January 15, 1969, as Martin Luther King Day in 
Denver,. first Source stated the Mayor replied to Rev. WILLIAMS' s 
letter suggesting Rev. WILLIAMS direct his efforts to~arci the 
Feder·al level and agreeing to issue the requested Proclamation. 
First Source stated that the Proclamation was issued; however, 
Martin Luther King Day is not to be an annual affair. 

A Second Source, who is in a positi<>:r;i to furnish 
reiiable inf;;:rmation, advised on May 28, 1969, that 
the Governor of Coloz'ado, JOHN A. LOVE, received a letter an<l 
a telephone call from Rev. M. C. WILLIAMS, shortly before KING's 
birThday, January 15, requesting that the Governor declar•e 
January Hi a State holiday. The Governor advised Rev. WILLIAMS 
~hat what he wanted would be best accomplished on the federal 
level. The Gove:cno1' took no action to declare a Sta-ce hol1.nay. 

The Second Source stated that there was some talk 
amo~g B=.::rs of the State Legislature concer_:;;-;...:e,103•:,~y 

- Denver Cl - 170-96) searohed..------

c~!)~ Se:·1~>.li.zed. ·····-····---'--

175-203) t•: iexed .. , ......•... ---• 

P'ilCild--------

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



supporting efforts to have January 15 declared a national legal 
holiday, but nothing was actually introduced. The Legislature is 
adjourned until January, 1970, and will be taking no action in 
this matter unless it is brought up again at that time. Second 
Source said the Governor has the power to issue an Executive Order 
at any time declaring January 15 a State holiday but there is no 
likelihood that he will. 

PROPERTY OF FBI 

This document contains neither recom­
mendations nor conclusions of the FBI. 
It is the property of the FBI and is 
loaned to your agency; it and its con­
tents are not to be distributed outside 
your agency. 

-2-

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



DIRECTOR, F.B.I. (100-12709) 

15 J-203 
SAC, DENVER ~;:.2-0-91 (RUC) 

COMMEMORATION OF THE DEATH OF 
MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., 4/~/gg 
RACIAL MATTERS 

May 29, 1989 

Re Bureau airtel to Albany and sixteen other offices 
including Denver. 

Enclosed for the Bureau a.re original and ten copies 
of a letterhead meaorandum setting forth past efforts by Rev. 
M. C. WILLIAMS, Denver, Colorado, to gain support for a State 
holiday on KING's birthday, January 15. 

First aouroe is MARY JO CUMMINGS, Mayor's office, 
City and County Building, Denver, Colorado. Second Source is 
PATRICK MURPHY, Governor's Aide, Governor's Office, State House, 
Denver, Colorado. Both advised they would endeavor to advise 
the Denver Office of any future developments in this matter. 

It is noted that Rev. M. C. WILLIAMS is an Integration 
Liaison Source of the Denver Office and it is believed that any 
plans to further this cause can be discreetly determined through 
him, as well. 

- Bureau (Encl. 
- Denver 

- 170-96) 
BDA:ekw 
( .. ) 

-11) (RM) 

Searohef1, __ ..,.t---• - ) 
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PD-350 (Rev. 7-16-63) 

(Mount Clipping in Space Below) 

fficial Admits King 
WASHINGTON (UPI)-A top letter to newspaper columni 

ide to J. Edgar Hoover said Carl T. Rowan who in a colum 
ednesday the FBI's wfretap-on published Sunday in the was 
_e telephone of Martm ~uth~r ington Star cited the wiretap.. 
1~~ Jr. had been authorized m ping of King's phone in contend­

wntmg by Robert F. Kennedy ing that Hoover should be re-
as Attorney General. . ' 

CI d A T 1 
. t moved from office. 

1 y e . o son, associa e , 
FBI director made the asser- Tolson called Rowan's column I 
tion in dispu'ting a charge that "!11alicious" and '.'sc~rrilous." 
the wiretap violated legal and His letter . was d1str1buted ~ 
presidential restrictions which news agencies by the FBI. !limited FBI wiretaps to persons "For your information," To. 
approved by the attorney gener- son wrote, "the wiretap on Mar 
al and involving only "national tin Luther King Jr. was speci 
security" investigations. cally approved in advance in 

Tolson said the King wiretap writing by the late Attorney 
l met both requirements. =-=~~neral of the United States, 
, ·"'Hlll -SJa'fement was ma 'IHna r. Robert F. Kennzt7.'' -

(Indicate page, name of 
newspaper, city and state.) 

22 Rocky Mtn News 
Denver, Colorado 

Date: 6-19-69 
Edition: Home Final 
Author: 

Editor: Jack Foster 
Title: 

Character: 

or 

Classification: 

Submitting Office: Denver 
D Being Investigated 
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R~tinQ Slip 
0•7 (Rev, 9•25-67) 

TO: SAC,. 

D Albany 
□·Albuquerque 
D Anchorage 
D Atlanta 
D Baltimore 

, D Birmingham 
LJ 80:ston 
D Buffalo 
D Butte 
D Charlotte 
D Chkago 
D Cincinnati 
D Cleveland 
D Columbia 
D Dallas 
ffi'Denver 
D Detroit 

(Copies to Offices Checked) 

D Houston 
D !ndlanap6lls 
D Jackson 
D Jacksonville 
D Kansas City 
D Knoxville 
D Los V&gas 
D Little Rock 
D Los Angeles 
D Louisville 
D Memphis 
QM!ami 

B Milwaukee 
Minneapolis 

D Mobile • 
D Newark 

D Norfolk 
D Oklahoma City 
D Omaha 
D Philadelphia 
D Phoenix 
D Pittsburgh 
CJ Port!cnd 
D Richmond 
D Sacramento 
D St. Louis 
D Salt Lake City 
D San Antonio 
D San Diego 
D San Francisco 
D San Juan 
D Savannah 
D Seattle 
D Springfield 

D Tampa 
D Washingt9n Field 
D Quantico 

TO LEGAT: 
D Bern 
L.J ~onn 
D Buenos Aires 
D Hong Kong 
D London 
D Manila 
D Mexico, D.F, 
D Ottawa 
D Paris 
D Rome 
D Santo Domingo 
D Tokyo 

D El Paso 
D. Honoli:lu 

D New Haven 
D New Orleans 
D New York City 

Date 6/17/69 
RE: 

Retention 
D For information D optional 

For appropriate 
D action D Surep, by 

D The enclosed is for your Information, If used in a future report, D conceal 
all sources, D paraphrase contents. 

D Enclosed are corrected pages· from report of SA ______________ _ 
dated · 

Remarks: For your information and guidance. 

Enclosures (3) 

Enc. 

Bu file 

Ur file 

ERIAUZE 

J 
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ASSOCIATE DIRECTOR 

Federal Bureau of Investigation 
United States Department of Justice 

Washington, D. C. 

June 16, 1969 

Carl T. Rowan 
The Evening Star 
225 Virginia Avenue, S. E. 
Washington, D. C. 20003 

Sir: 

My attention has been called to the malicious 
article which you wrote in the Sunday Star on June 15, 1969, 
concerning Mr. J. Edgar Hoover, Director of the FBI. 

For your information, the wire tap on Martin 
Luther King, Jr., was specifically approved in advance in 
writing by the late Attorney General of the United States, 
Mr. Robert F. Kennedy. This device was strictly in the 
field of internal security and, therefore, was within the 
provisions laid down by the then President of the United 
States. 

It is to be hoped that you will give the same 
publicity to this ietter as was given to your scurrilous 
editorial. 

cc Mr. Newbold Noyes 
Editor 
The Evening Star 

Yours truly, 
~ ·d-a. ..J ~ Q . 

Clyde A. Tolson 

225 Virginia Avenue, S. E. 
Washington, D. C. 20003 
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ASSOCIATE DIRECTOR 

Federal Bureau of Investigation 
United States Department of Justice 

Washington, D. C. 

June 16, 1969 

Car 1 T. Rowan 
The Evening Star 
225 Virginia Avenue, S. E. 
Washington, D. C. 20003 

Sir: 

My attention has been called to the malicious 
article which you wrote in the Sunday Star on June 15, 1969, 
concerning Mr. J. Edgar Hoover, Director of the FBI. 

For your information, the wire tap on Martin 
Luther King, Jr. , was specifically approved in advance in 
writing by the late Attorney General of the United States, 
Mr. Robert F. Kennedy. This device was strictly in the 
field of internal security and, therefore, was within the 
provisions laid down by the then President of the United 
States. 

It is to be hoped that you will give the same 
publicity to this letter as was given to your scurrilous 
editorial. 

cc Mr. Newbold Noyes 
Editor 
The Evening Star 

Yours truly, 
~o.a...J~ 

0 
Clyde A. Tolson 

225 Virginia Avenue, S. E. 
Washington, D. C. 20003 
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ASSOCIATE DIRECTOR 

Federal Bureau of Investigation 
United States Department of Justice 

Washington, D. C. 

June 16, 1969 

Carl T. Rowan 
The Evening Star 
225 Virginia Avenue, S. E. 
Washington, D. C. 20003 

Sir: 

My attention has been called to the malicious 
article which you wrote in the Sunday Star on June 15, 1969, 
concerning Mr. J. Edgar Hoover, Director of the FBI. 

For your information, the wire tap on Martin 
Luther King, Jr., was specifically approved in advance in 
writing by the late Attorney General of the United States, 
Mr. Robert F. Kennedy. This device was strictly in the 
field of internal security and, therefore, was within the 
provisions laid down by the then President of the United 
States. 

It is to be hoped that you will give the same 
publicity to this letter as was given to your scurrilous 
editorial. 

cc Mr. Newbold Noyes 
Editor 
The Evening Star 

Yours truly, 
~ 0.-. ..:; ~ 

Q 
Clyde A. Tolson 

225 Virginia Avenue, S. E. 
Washington, D. C. 20003 
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! / 

.DIV"'.w~~N OF CLASSni'ICA:rtmi &"'ID ASSlGNKEM' 

TRUE NA.HE ._:_--~-
NAm; 

I 

I . ' 

Ra;JmOr.d Leon Y.uunt 

ALIAS 

--.mRTR DATE · BIRTH PLACE Ft. Smith, Ark. -........__ 
HEIGHT- S l""l. 11 3/4 'N. 

BUILD Tall HAIR 

OCCUPATION OR TB.ADE 

EDUCATION College hours in engineering 

- . 
WEIGHT 155 

EYES Ha~el 

RELIGI~ 

KA.CE White 

CO!IPLEXICJN Fair 

~ STATUS Married 

Mormon 

GRAD:Z ACHIEVEMEm U.8 INTE;LLIGENCE CLASS.lFICA.T'AXlN Above average 
.34 74 40 538 

SOCIAL SECUP.ITY !liO. I I 
Net. Guor~d~-------J.1955 

SEtECT. SERVICE NO. Tuba, Okla. 73 

MILtTARY Air Force FROM 1956 
1'955 

TO l~Sb 
U.S. N8'1.;,y 1957 

PAROLES OR ~OBA1'ION: MO. O 
!951 . 

FORJ1.'i8R IMPRISONMENT: 

OOlmR/t. 

EMERGENCY AnDR~ FATHElh M:o Dtie 1'\mnt 

COUNTY;. 

FUT..L TlME 4c.8.,.1973 

O:J'YENSE: 

SENTENCE: 

COUNTY: 

FULL TIME 

FBI NO. 137 979 D 

113 Linwood Dr. 
Sand Sn~ln~~~- OkR~c 

I PRBSEN''i' COiWIC'.1."IONS 

DATE RECEIVED: ~ 26=69 

CA'OBE NO. 

Honorable 
ffPE OF DiSCJ:IAaGl:.W:nority 
PsychiatristVs diSCho 

MO. O honorable 
OTHER 3 

TELE NO. 

TERM OF COURT: Mar. 196· 

JAIL TIMB· 17 days 

DISCH. DA'l'.Ei: 
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laxmottd Leon Yount w ... 169'00 Datat 5-27-1969 ,, 

PILOBY JNCARG!RATIONS: 
4-1-59, Englewood Colo., ,?eo day~ tq 6 yrs. by Youth Corr. Act., ~rans. El l.eno Okla. 
dter 4 mos., p~~-1961, par. vidl., 2nd par. 4 ... 1963, p.v,, r'll• full ti. served 
4-25-6~ - / 1 . . --· .. ..· I 
11-1965. Cumai-as Ark. SP Fam~ 2 yrs"', 1 ~• suapended sentence, rel. oa·• administrati'Ve 
pai.-...ft~t,_ 5 moatha. . 
7-13 ... 66, Nov. SP,-forg., 1-14 yrs., par. after 2-!! yeara. 

CIDJJNAL ilIS'l'ORY: Subject incU.cates th.at his first •rirest was at age 18 for forgeey-. 
'l'he-FBI Report indicates that the g~bjeet hes be1:in atte~ted for investigation, 
passing ehec~ on .a gove~t reaenet1Q111.p Dyer I.ct,· insuf f ~ien.t. · , : · · .. 
funas checkst'.bogus: checks, involuntary mm-.s!l.¥.ughe:i:r, investigation of forgery, 
for•ry• ex0 convict registration, no at.:.,:;ount checks, no operator• s license, and 
for the pnsent off.iice+. which · is m, t1ecount check. .. · · · 

At the time of the presrmt offense the subject wan on parole from the 
atate of Nevada. , 

PBISBNT OfflNSE: The subject statec thet ha waa having problems with his wife, 
w&lo left him, taking all of his possessions ~nd w,ney. Subject states that he 
had already technically violated his pnll.'ofo from the atata of Nevada, end wrote 
several chac~~ during al week period. 

There is no C~itmant Rsport ava1Eeble at this tima. 

FltMILY: ~ubject is.29 years old. 1 UQ war.; born and Taised. in Fort Smith, Arkansas 
uacler fair economic conditio'!'!s.. Thi! subje:ct ind!cata~ thet bin relationship to; 
his par•nts and to his sister ~as not good. A p~ev1ous paycbiatric evaluation 
d•scribes the subject O a fathe~ as b~ing v~ey ne'l!.'V~•us and high strung.. The report 
indicates that subj~ct 0s fatha~· hs~ a ~~ntd hi:.tc~ in connect.ion withhic military 
service. .'l'be subject8 s rooth~r \J',as de:;:cif.hs:d iw heit'.g obese and app-~ering older 
than her actual age. 

BDUCAnONAL: The subject states thrit he hr.:i: i:oVipl~tcd tha requirements for his 
G.&.D. while in the federal in.r.t1.tuticn'O ne ·st21tes that he hair also taken numerous 
college hourc in 'eng1ne,2!t'ing and 'l1:eV.i!:cd topics.. Diegnostic Center test . data 
indicates thnt the subject has abovo. aveirsge it11telHgence, above average verbal ::· •· 
ability and mechanical comp~hansiou. The So.A . .'r. score indicates that the subject 
achieves on an 11.8 grede level. 'r..iis inmate indicates that he intends to continue 
taking college courses in the field of engin.~<lring~ 

MARITAL: At the ege of 17 the oubject ms;;:-::':led a 19 .. yearcoold girl whom he had -­
known for .8 01· 9 hours. There were tao chHclrcn by this marriage which ended in 
divorce after l month. 

At the age of 20 the subject min-~i~<l n 1;-yaar~o!d girl whom he had known 
f.or 1 day. There wer.e ·.no chf.ld:rc:r; by t~:ir: tt:;.'.;r::thse which also ended in divorce 
after l month. 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



; \ 

}. \":.. - _/ \~rFdl.eon y~ ~ 
· -.~: ... · .. age of 2!:t _: subject man:ied a 23•:,dat0 old woman 'Whom he hid kno,,n 

.· f• i ~_$-before their. marrtage. There were no chtl4[eu b, tliis Ul)i01l,l"wh~h 
-,.a, . · \t.,..subject.•s wife was killed in an automobile accident. 1 

_;=-· ·' ·-• ~age of 26 the subject· man-ied 11 43-coyealt'•old ~"'whoa he had known 
•1$11ia• Th'ere wet• no children b,: tht1a man1.ag4i• whlcll after 4 ,;••• ta 

ta d:t-voi:ce. ·· 
. _ . !he' _ t tncH.cates that his preae.nt wife ts the cause for his ·leaal 
n"Ef~l~tu. ·. "8 incU.cates that che ts a very ~nublescme peraou who al-,o bas 
• cdJl1aal ace,~. _ . •. · · 

·· .U.l'f.$1l~~~ject has· served in the Arkansas National Guard ft:011 19.55 t~ _19"S6 
,._-fl!CU,,.d an honorable discharge. · Bo enlisted in the u.s. Atr Poree 111:- ~.56::, 
Mat ,._.s,,af,.ftn a miuo:ity dis::hargc because he was tinder ap Whan \\fa enlisted~. 
Sub~t enlisted ln the u.s. Navy iu 1~57 and was reportedly p-v,:u • tnaptftulfe 
~istrattva cU.achalC'.p. S:u.bject a~ates t~,t he ~truck._~-- c,fficor. appaared 
.... • p-,c;ldetrtc: .board and received a cH.scherge because of hts emotion-al-..__ 
taat:6iltcy. . . 

IWUJDBIIT: Subject states that bi& firat jcb was as·an electroui-c•s easembty 
helper.· · Be iudicates that he has held nur:alt'ous olectrica:l related positiona,0 

vodrecl as a draftsman des!pe:r and as a cember- of the engineering staff of the 
I.ear Jleno Coq,oraticm for 2 mnths. 

ULIGI(lh This inmate indicaton that he has attended the Momcn Church on an 
Irregular ·basis. Subject indicates that he is peraonally acquainted with high 
raaltlrag mambers of that church•s organ:!zc.tion. 

Jl!ALTB: 'Dae subject states that in generd his health is good. He has an 
extetistve madical history of both psychiatric and physical problemso 

This itUUte baa received n1.m'ezous poy::hiet:ric evaluations. He haa bean 
.described aa an "emotionally un~t.able pe~sonaUty of long stancU.ng11 • He was 

" diagaosed as "psychopathic pe-.escnaUty With e.L~tional instability." 
L This hmate was involved in a moto:t.c:,~Jle .accideut .in whtc.h ha recei"lt-e4 

injuries t:o his back. head, !es and jaw. A previous psycbiat-ric evaluation state:• '·t· 
tba the subject bas had an "outside tuimoir.n At one time tlae subject complained 
of haviDg blackout apells. During the intervie~ th(.! subject stated that he has :--ce: 

o-ftea had severe headaches and statec.i that he has consumed a gr.st deal of alcohol 
in order t:o releave this. pea.. · . _ . · ~--_-_;_: .. _~_-;_:J,:_ 

'Dae l>t.-gnostiC C.edter ltidical Report indic.Dtcs that the subject is.:aUergic ~ 
to antibiotics aud that he is fit for duty. ·· j~ 

SOCIAL ADJUS'DENT: · .. The subject has a long h!3tory of pool1 -aocial adjustment in 
the ho•• school, military and msrit.al s;tr,;er!cnceo Subject indicates that he 
driaks to exceas when he in deplt'~$s-ld. · · '. 

the subject's a:ademic purs1..!ltts while im:.a:r~arated appear to be succ.essfulo. 
A previous inst'itutional r•~port indice.tes th~t iubject received nuparior grede~ 
on a college level in such coursa!s es 1ntell:!cr decorating, engineering graphics 
and engineering drawing. 

A previous psychiatric eval'.l?,ticn }~t.;\~os th~::. tbQ si1bjeet has suffered from 
much emotional in9t&bility, a.-ad has donlZ: <:c:m::$.d,:!lrable ''aCting ou.t. 11 , 

He repvrtedly had temper tentr:..mt<a in uh.ic!1 hi} w~uld often l~ave .homa in the 
micldle of the night. take, tb.e f ~i4y ca;r tti:1d dirive to tt d:ist.r.tt town. On vartous 
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C - - continued ) '--· 

W.-16900 - Raymond Lean Yount 
I. 

' . 

occasions the subject·has threatened to .. kUl the rest of bis family during these 
~r tantrums. .()drt occasion. the subject left a suicidt note stating that he 
iDUncl~d co-·do away with himself since "no one loved him." -------1,~.lfloltt The su~ject is 29· years old, He was bom and raised in Fort Smith, 
•~s:as uader. •fair ecl>nomic cond.$.ttous. This tnma~ hes at,ove avuage ia.telllgeace, ~­
aacl good mc:hanic;al ancl enginaering skills. Subje.ct :has had a very stressful 
ad emotionally inaecu~• life. Ha bas madta a ge110rally poor-social adjuataent 
1n spite of his talents. _ ___,_-----

Durtns the in.~•rview the subject phsllnted himself as a nervous individtir ---
who on •veral oc.ca:zlons ~eminded tha inter-deweir uot to insult his intelligence. 

The subject ha& spent' sppli:oJ:imately the last 10 years in various. institutions. 
Re generally appears to have made a good f.nstitutlnnal adjusanent. The subje~t ···· 
has a aligbtly overbearing person~Uty, b~t i!!J not totally disagreeable. He has 
baen d1agno$.id as "psychopathic pcr9a»aU.ty with emotional. ins.tability." 

During the intewiew the subject stated thDt while. he was incarcerated 
at the Cunmllngs Prison Fam in the state of Arkansas he was in a position of 
authority sud consequently received the blame for several incidents of brutality 
which took place in that institution. Subject iruUcates that in H-Hall he has 
received several threats, from inmates who knaw him from that institution. 

SOURCES OF INFORMATl<lt: FBI Reporct, relative questionnaire, teat data, medical 
report, previous institutional rep~rts, psychiatric evaluations and interview. 

t?~1n)n~ 
Correctidns Caseworker · 

,. f 
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1. "'-'cliatody: .,/ · 
~Y-" _ _____..,-:/ 

3. Uucational:, 

4. Vocational: 

s. Work: 

Number; 16900 

MISSOURI' D?~~TWNT OF CORRICTIONS 
DI,VISION OF CL..~SWIC.::\7!0?, ANO ASSIGNMENT 

Routine 

Not indicated 

Correspondence ccuzses 

Co:reputer progra::.me.cs course 

Routine 

Date: S-29~1969 

------

·1 
l .,.A 

/1 
i 

,,._j 
. l 

.ii-. . i 

~ ·1 
•• ,. 1 

:-,---! 

. e. 

· .. ~ 
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FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64) 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

1 
2/4/70 

Dote· _________ _ 

MYJIOJW LEON YOUNT, Jl1saouri State Pe.ri1t~nt1ary 
#lu900, waa ir!teniewed at his request at the Jli&aour1 State 
Penitentiary, Jefferson City, fiasoa.ri. 

At the start o.f the interview YOUNT was shown a 
six page atate•ent wbicb had been llllde available by ••rden 
NAB.OLD SWAKSOM. YOUlff read. th.ill sis page stateaent aJM.t stated 
tbat he :aao prepared thia stateaent a few days prior to this 
interview aJ:Kt the etat.eiaent Yias true and correct, however, he 
did not 111llb to Sign it. 

"I, Rayaond 1.Aton Yount, 16000. do hereby offer 
tt.ds atateactnt CQIIPl•tt'tly freel1 and voluntarily. J 
issue thi.a stat ... nt without any tbreat.s of praaiaes 
being illposed upon ae. The the best of •Y ~ledge, 
all facts given are true-re the best of ay Maory. 

"During the latter part of the raooth of June, 
or tlte f il"'St part of July of 1966, I was in Osfol"d, 
JU..ssisa1pp1. I state this date to be true as I .recall 
that lt ••• just a •ery few days froa the 4th of .July 
holiday. 

..It was here (Oxford.) that I aet with another 
young fellow which I had aerYed tiae with in too FR.ERO. 
This atU.l'S lut naae was Beau. I don't think I even 
knew his firBt naM. Be h&<t the nicJtnaae of •icarnie .. 
aa be waa a previoua carnival worker. Bean appeared to be 
prosperous, well d:resaed and with funds. I had known 
Bean s:1nce 1961 at this tt.. 

"I registeren 1n a 1110tel in Odord. I do 
not recall the naae of-the IIOtel wilt. It was a 
two-stor,- structure located apprailrdltely 4 blocks 
north ot the aain city square et OSfo.rd. The naa 
used here was eith41r Billye a. Sellers /or Jaaea G. 
Sellers. Thia will be on the aotel reCOl'Cl8 as I believe 
a worthleaa check waa left taere or else ttw bill for 

On 1/26/70 

Dote di ctoted _~l~/3-----@,.,,.n ...... o.___ ___ _ 
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency: 

it and its contents ore not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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KC 62-0 

2 

the room was abandon. It was here that Bean and I 
talked, drank and that he told me of "some people I 
want you t~ meet"• 

''The next day, we together drove to another 
Mississippi city to get new I.S:,. cards. I am unable 
to recall the name ot this town but believe tb.at I 
could re-trace the route on a map. 'l'he I.D. I obtained 
was under the name of Bruce Richard Caldwell, 412 Elm 
Street, Windsor, Ontario, Canada. This I.D. was 
received out of a case located in the rear of a 
printi11g firm. The odd thing that I noted here was 
all of the packs of I.D. that we looked through were of 
Canadian orgin and that they were not counterfeit, 
rather real, used I.D. cards. There were several 
packs of I.D. card we looked through to find one that 
I fitted. -

0 Note: I was later arrested with this 
very I.D. on me in Douglas County Nevada. This was 
on Aug. 13, 1906. I understand that the I.D. cards 
were returned to an '' Inspector" in Windsor. 

"Later in the evening of the day which I 
received the I .D. cards, Bean arranged for us to meet 
with three men in a motel in tbe same city. I do 
recall various things about the location of this 
motel and the motif of the structure. Bean arranged 
this meeting by means of a phone call from the printing 
firm. Obviously it was a local call. 

nupon entry into the motel room the first 
thing I noticed was the tension about every one present. 
Drinks were poured and small talk exchanged"; 

"The three men were well dressed and obviously 
did not occupy the room full-time as tllere was 110 
luggage or extra clothes. I would approximate their ages 
at 28, 35 and 39. I would recogniZe any of these men 
if lever saw them again. 
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KC 62-0 

3 
0 Tbe oldest man dld aoat of the talking. 

He was a large man, wearing a wine-colored silk jacket. 
He spake with a accent with I quickly classified as a 
New Orleans-French. I wasYamiliar with this pronunciation. 
He wore his pants very high around his waist line which 
I autoa.atically connected also with the New 'Orleans French 
Quartera. At no ti• did he state that be was froa 
New Orleans or from anywhere. 

for what? 
"He ask.ed me where all I bad served ti• and 

"If I liked "Niggera "? 

"If I bad ever been in the armed service? 

"lf I could fire a rifle with accuracy? 

"If I was interested in ma.king some fast 
easy money? 

1tiith this, I was shown three large stacks of 
bills with a brown paper band around each stack. 

nNote: These questions were not all asked 
at the suae time, but rather over the course of an 
hour or so. 

"During all this thae I was listening more 
than talking and trying to figure out what the 
propoeition was. No exacting detail.a were given. 

"Small talk continued for som.e time, one of 
the men, the middle aged one, of approxilltate ly 35 
years left the rom and returned about 30 minutes 
lat!_er. 

"Shortly thereafter, I was ask if I would 
go to Jackson, M.1ss1ss1pp1 on the next day with two 
other nen. Martin Luther King was giYen, by naae, as 
the target. Be waa to speak in public on the next 
evening. The three of us were to arrange ourselves 
on roofs of nearby buildings and then "open-fire" at 
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the aaae ttae. The closet door of the motel rOOlll was 
opened and there were three rifle• leaning against 
the wall. The stacu of aoney was on the dre ... r. 
I knew, in-, own llind tlult these aen were serious and 
did intend to haye thta man killed. IIONYer, it wu 
also obYlous to me that there was no way to nget away" 
with BllCh a criae and I even doubtec.t that payaent woulcl 
be fulfilled. The general plan ••• not to realistic, 
tor the three on tbe roofs. To be honeat,-I was aore 
scared than anythinc. 

'YThere waa no cleclaion made at this ttae. 
I told them that I woulcl let thaa know in a couple 
of houra, with thia Bean ancl I left the aote 1 rooa. 
Tbe younaer fellow followed u outaicle. Be bancled 
Bean a aotel rOGIII key which waa to the next unit. 
The three of wa went inside. I told Bean that I 
was going to the ear to get._ clothes and bath 
articles to clean up with. The young fell• atood in 
the doorway. Atl quickly aa I waa 1n the car, I 
turned the key and was gone: 

0 Soaewhere north, approzillately S0-15 ail•• 
of Jackson I stopped at a service stationed and 
phonfHI the l'.B.I. offiee ill Jackson IU.sa1iii1ppi. I 
refund to tell the Agent who nor where I wu. I 
only told hlra that there wu a plot to k.111 lfartin 
Luther Kine and to keep hllll out ef public 1n Jackson 
the next clay. The ag•nt tried to hold • on the pbone 
as long as he cou.lcl. I talked all of 60 aeconcla. I 
explained myself clearly. Thia call should be on file 
in the Jaekaon Office. I hung-up the phone and left. 
I drove on into Jackson, left The ear at the airport 
and boarded a plane for Ban Franiaco, California."' 

YODT adYiaed that the abbreyiation FURO refera to 
the l'ederal ReforaatOTy at El Reno, Oltlahoaa. Yomff advised 
he hall oeYer seen a picture of JAMBS EARL RAY and be could 
not say 1f .aAY ..... present in OX.ford, Miaaisai.PPi, when thls 
aatter waa discuaed in .July, of 1966. 
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YOURT described the three other unknown aalea that 
were at the meeting in a motel r001B in Oltford, Mississippi, 
as follows: 

Unknown 
Race 
Sex 
Age 

subject #1 
White 
Male 

Height 
Weight 
Bair 
Complexion 
Manner 
Dress 

Kiddle or late 20s 
5•10" to 5•11" 
155 to 160 lbs. 
Black, worn medium. long 
Dark 
Quiet 
Wea.rs flashy clothes 

Unknown 
Race 
Sex 
Age 
Dress 

Unknown 
Race 
Sex 
Age 
Height 
Weight 
Bair 
Accent 

subject #2 
White 
Male 
About 35 years 
We 11 dressed 

subject #3 
White 
Male 

old 

About 39 years old 
6' l'' 
238 to 240 lbs., obese 
Dark 
Jtn Orleans-French 

YotJNT advised that be has not seen any of these 
individuals again, however, be told this story to JOBJif EIIERSOR, 
412 West Busser Street, Carson, Mevada, a minister who can 
be contacted at the above address or through 409 South Tacoaa 
Street, Cuson, Nevada. 

YOUMT streased that he had cooperated with u. s. 
Postal authorities in the past at Little Rock, Arkansas, in 
Novem.ber, 1965, concerning some stolen money orders. 

YOUNT advised that he had not furnished this tnforaation 
until this time because be felt that the assassination had been 
averted, but now feels that this information should be given 
to the proper authorities. 
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YOUNT stated that unknown subject #1 bangs around 
the Itt'll Do Club in Dallas, Texas, and that he had met this 
individual prior to their meeting in OX.ford, llississippi, 
however, be did not mention this meeting to unknown subject #1. 

YOtJHT also stated that unknown subject #3 could be 
identified through an unknown individual who broke his ara in 
llay of 1966 and was treated at Charity Hospital, New Orleans, 
Louisiana. YOUNT stated. that this unknown individual is a 
.,barker" on Bourbon Street in New Orleans. 

Yomrr stated that unknown subject #1 could be 
identified by UR.ETHA (phonetic) who is a cocktail waitress 
at Love Field Cocktail Lounge, Dallas, Texas. Youm' stated 
that he was with UUTRA at the Itt'll Do Club in Dallas 
when unknown subject #1 tried to start a fight with him, 
and UBBTHA knew unknown subject #1 at that time. 

YOUNT also ad.vised that his fourth wife, BILLYE 
RUTH SELLERS, was with hi.a on a check cashing spree at 
the time of this meeting in OX.ford, Mississippi, in July, 
1966. YOUlff stated that perhaps SELLEBS is wanted by the 
FBI in regard to these check writing activities. Be 
stated that SELLERS is also known as BILLYE RtrrH YOUNT, 
and BILLYE RUTH HARRIS, and was eaployed for a time at 201 
West ling, Carson, Mevada, with the state of Nevada Insurance 
Division. YOUlff stated that SELLERS could not be contacted 
through 1027 East Walnut, Springfield, Missouri, or through 
her children who resicle at 101.2 IVy, Cassvialle, lliasouri, 
or DEBCBAH DY SELLERS, a atudent at Southwest Missouri State 
College, Springfield, Missouri. 

The following description was obtained through 
observation and interview: 

Haae 
Race 
~:x 
Height 
Weight 
D00 
Place 
Hair 
Eyes 
Scar 

RATIIOND LEON YOONT 
White 
Male 
6' 
173 lbs 

1.-ort sa:tli, ArkanJs 
Brown 
Hazel 
Left wrist 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



SAC, IIEIIPHIS 

fu-7/c.,) 
SAC, KANSAS CITY (~) 

INFORMATION CO:t«:ERNI:NG CONSPIRACY TO 
ASSASSINATE DR. IIART IN Lt1I'HER KING, JR. , 
July, 1966, 
OX:ford, Mississippi 

2/5/70 

Enclosed for Memphis are 2 copies of an FD-302 
on RAYMOND LEON YOUNT, and 1 copy of Missouri Department of 
Corrections report concerning YOUNT. Information copies 
along with 2 copies each of FD-302 on RAYJIIOMD LEON YOUNG, and 
1 copy each of Missouri Department of Corrections report 
concerning YOUlfl', are being sent to Denver and Seattle, who 
had cases on YOUMT and SELLERS in the past. 

On 1/26/70 RAYIIOlW LEOli YOUIIT I Missouri State 
Penitentiary #16900 was interviewed at the Missouri State 
Penitentiary, Jefferson City, Missouri. After the interview 
Warden HAROLD SWENSON, Missouri State Penitentiary, Jefferson 
City, was interviewed by Special Agents ROWEN B. AYERS and 
1.EITH •• Ht'MTER, at which time he made available a copy of 
Missouri Department of Corrections report of Division of 
Classification and Assignment concerning RAYJIOHD LEOX Y01Jlff. 

It is noted that this report states that the subject 
has an extensive medical history of both psychiatric and physical 
probleas. "This inmate has received numerous psychiatric 
evaluations. He has been deacribed as an 'emotionally unstable 
personality of long standing'. He was diagnosed as "psycopathic 
personality with emotional instability'." 

The report also states that the subject has served 
in the United States Navy and was given an administrative 
discharge after appearing before a psychiatric board and receiving 
a discharge because of emotional instability. 

The 
evaluation by 
have been set 

above is being furnished for information and 
your off ice. In view of the above, no lElads· 
out by the Kansas City Divisio:.• /~;} U ~. 

C.;,; / .,.,. ./· 
2 Memphis (Enos. 3) 

Ci) Denver (Encs. 3) ( Info) 1 • ,..-,,, SEARCHED .c::::::::,.mrxm < 
1 Seattle (Encs. 3) ( Info) SERI __ FILED / / 

l Kansas City .FEB 91970 
DH/jeo FBJ.-OENVER l / 

(5) ~-._,;,.::.;;......~-.-t:1":'!Al 
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0-9 '.Rev. 5-"2 2-64) 

FBI 

Date: 3-4-70 
Transmit the following in ----------;;;;---:----;--:----:-------:---:------------­

(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ---.ail..il,,,ir~tl,Je~l.L----------

To: 

From: 

SAC, Albany 

Director, FBI 

SECOND ANNIVERSARY OF THE DEATH 
OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., APRIL 4, 1970, 
RACIAL MATTERS 
BODED 3-18-70 

(Priority) 

April 4, 1970, will be the second anniversary of 
the death of Martin Luther King, Jr., and it can be expected 
that there will be ceremonies'and possibly demonstrations 
commemorating this death. On March 24, 1970, a motion picture 
about King's civil rights work and his death is scheduled to 
be shown at about 1,000 theaters across the country to raise 
funds in King's name for the Martin Luther King Special Fund 
in Atlanta, Georgia. The emotional impact of this film 
followed by the anniversary of King's death could lead to 
incidents of violence. Another factor contributing to the 
possibility of violence is the extensive antiwar activities 
plalllled for April. 1970. and the e.s:pected vandali- aad 
other illegal activities in cocnection with this aatiwar 
activity. In such an atmosphere of lawlessnes•, together 
with e110tions connected with the anniversary of King's 
death, racial activities involving sim~lar lawlessness could 
result. 

In order that the Bureau will be in possession of 
the necessary information upon which an assessment can be 
made of the violence potential in connection with the 

2-All Offices 

Sent Via _________________ M Per _________ _ 
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Airtel to SAC, Albany 
RE: SECOND ANNIVERSARY OF THE DEATH 

OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., APRIL 4, 1970 

activities commemorating King's death, each office is to 
submit an airtel to reach the Bureau by March 18, 1970, 
regarding the situationo Any positive :i:lformation should 
be included in a letterhead memorandum. This information 
should include planned activities, extremist influence, 
student involvement, and any other factor which might affect 
the violence potential. If there are no activities planned, 
and there is no information available which would assist 
in assessing the violence potential, no letterhead memorandum 
need be submitted, but an airtel should be submitted explaining 
why a letterhead memorandum is not necessary. 

After the submission of the March 18, 1970, 
assessment all subsequent information regarding this 
matter should be submitted as received by the type of 
communication applicable to the urgency of the information. 
The Bureau expects each office to afford this matter 
sufficient attention to ~nsure that the Bureau's responsibit­
l'ties in this matter will be adequately met. 

-2-
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3/16/70 

AIRTEL 

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

FROM: SAC, DENVER (157-203) (RUC) 

SECOND ANNIVERSARY OF THE 
DEATH OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. 
4/4/70 
RACIAL MATTERS 
BUDED: 3/18/70 

ReBuairtel to Albany, 3/4/70. 

DN 414-R, DN 442-R and DN 447-S advised they have 
no information regarding any planned activities for violence 
potential that may occur on this date. 

To date the Denver Division has received no infor­
mation indicating whether the motion picture about KING's 
civil rights work and his death is scheduled for a Denver 
theater. 

In the event the Denver Division determines through 
their racial and security informants that such activity 
is planned, the Bureau wi 11 be advis;;,s1'' inunediately. 

Denver requests the Bureau, f they ha~ :R:.nowledge 
of the film company distributing emotion picture men-
tioned in reairtel, to advise ver. 

2-Bureau C RM) 
&-Denver I 

fFMv: vsl :hg , 
( 3) t 

(AM) 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



SAC, DENVER (170-150A) 3/19/70 

SA FREDERICK M. VOLZ (P) 

DN 442-R 

On 3/10/70, informant was contacted and furnished the 
following information: 

Informant has no information regarding any planned 
activity on the part of the Black Panther Party (BPP) for the 
second anniversary of the death of MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. 
4/4/70. 

Informant has no information that SHIRLEY COTTON is 
a member or sympathizer of the Denver BPP. 

Informant has no information that HERBERT L. JACKMAN 
is a member of sympathizer of the BPP. 

Informant has never seen CHOD GRANT at BPP Headquarters. 

The name and photograph of SIDNEY HAROLD VAUGHN is 
nnknown to the informant. 

1 - 170-150A 
1 - 157-160 Q ,l'-- )' 
~ - 157-203 ,JV 

1 - 157-525 
1 - 157-523 
l - 87-13401 
FMV/vsl 
(6) 
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TO 

FROM 

OPTIONAL PORM NO. 10 
MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA GEN. HO. NO. 21 

5010-106 

UNITED STATES GOVER:\J"~1FNT 

M emorandu11z 
SAC, DENVER (170-33A) 

SA FREDERICK M. VOLZ 

DATE: March 2,, 1970 

SUBJECT: DN 414-R 

The captioned informant was contacted on March 10 
and 12, 1970 and furnished the following information: 

Informant has no information regarding any planned 
activities during the anniversary of the death of MARTIN 
LUTHER KING, JR. 

Informant advised SHIRLEY COTTON is unknown to him 
as being a member or sympathizer of the Black Panther Party 
(BPP) in Denver. 

The name HERBERT L. JACKMAN, 1023 West Ellsworth, 
is unknown to the informant as being a member or sympathizer 
with the BPP. 

CHOD DOUGLAS GRANT, aka, is unknown to the informant 
and does not reside at BPP Headquarters, Denver (SA GUSTAFSON 
advised by separate memo). 

1 - 170-33A 
1 - 157-160 

(1) -_ 157-203 
1 157-525 
1 - 157-523 
1 - 157-346 
1 - 87-13401 
1 - 157-239 
1 - 157-402 
1 - 157-392 
1 - 157-358 
1 - 157-464 
1 - 157-472 
1 - 157-465 
1 - 157-516 
1 - 157-406 
1 157-407 
1 - 157-441 
1 - 157-264 
1 - 157-306 
FMV/vsl 
(20) 
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DN 170-33A 

Informant has no knowledge of a visit by one of the 
Denver Panthers to Colorado Springs to organize a chapter of 
the BPP. Since the Panther was supposed to be from California 
and was in Colorado Springs on 2/11/70, he feels it was to 
organize a HUEY NEWTON rally and could possibly have been 
one of the Denver BPP members currently in Denver from national 
headquarters in California. 

Photographs were shown informant taken at the BSA protest, 
University of Wyoming, on 2/7/70. Informant advised none of 
the four photographs are Denver BPP members, however, in photo­
graph number 1, he recalls the individual with the white headband 
as b&ing at the BPP rally at the Federal Building, Denver, 
on 2/11/70. He said no one from the Denver BPP group went to 
Wyoming to the game. 

Informant advised that SIDNEY HAROLD VAUGHN and the 
photograph sound and look familiar to him as being an individual 
who hangs out at Mac's Bar on Friday and Saturday nights at 
21st and Stout Streets. Informant will attempt to obtain more 
information regarding VAUGHN. · 

Informant advised ORA WILLIAMS has returned to Denver 
from California and is residing at the BPP community house, 
3123 Franklin Street. 

ANDREW AUSTIN has not returned to Denver from New York~ 

The Panthers are still having trouble se'lling their 
newspapers and less than eight children attend the breakfast 
program at the High Street Parish. Liberation classes are being 
held at 7:30 P.M. on Tuesday evenings but are attended by less 
than four people other than the BPP members. 

in Denver: 
The following persons are currently active in the BPP 

MIKE HILL; 
ARLANOO PIPKINS; 
DIANE FOWLER; 
VICTOR HOUSTON; 
HAROLD HOLMES· (recently returned from California); 
EDDIE DENTON; 
JACQUELINE LEE TABB; 
ORA WILLIAMS; 
GEORGE LOYD (trying to find job at East Side Action Center); 
Unknown Negro girl who wears a platinum wig, approximately 

30 years old. 

2 
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DN 170-33A 

SORL SHEAD currently resides with his wife, CARRIE, 
at 3710 Race Street. 

Informant advised that he recalls a BPP member by the 
name of THOMAS from Los Angeles who was at the retreat in San 
Francisco in November, 1968. THOMAS is described as age 22-23, 
165 - 170 pounds, 5'11" - 6'1", medium complexion, beard, medium 
Afro cut like BILL COSBY. . . 

In a conver~ation with BPP members in Denver, informant 
learned some BPP group in the east ha$ 1;000 sticks of ~ynamite 
that were stolen from an Army ordnance depot in Maryland. 

3 
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SAC (170-33A) lt/8/70 

SA '1tEOllICK K. VOLZ 

On 3/17/70, infot'llant waa contacted and furni•h-4 
the fellowing infoX'IWltiont 

lUSS SIMPSON and hia vife have aov•d to 10-0 
Kalaaath, Oenvel', where he has purcbaaed a hose with 
a three per cent CovePnaent loan. 

Infonaant vae alerted to the new organisation, 
National llaok RefeNndua on Vietnam, and h• atated he 
1C»ld adviae if such an organi3ation atal"ta in Denver. 

Informant advised that the aovi• "Kina" ia 
being preeented at foUP J110vie hou••• in Denver on 312•110. 
He haard that soae of the Black civil rights group• are 
atteapting to get a park in Denver for a benefit, however, 
none of these aroupa have planned any violence. 

The 8Nakfaat ProR"NUA ia •till beint eondueted 
at the High Streat Pariah and the liberation tchool is 
being held on Tuesday at 7t00 PM at the Panther Hudqua.rter,, 
3123 htanlclin. 

The Panthers have only two co-unity canters•• 
on S•nday, J/lS/70, they aoved out of 932 Eaat 25th Avenue. 
The two reaaining center• AN located at 122- Ea•t 22nd 
Avenue, and 3123 Franklin. 

l.AlJREJI: WATSO!.f haa bought a new 1970 Nova o:r 
Malibu Chevrol.et. A teaporary aticker ia located on the 
car .. 

l-l70-33A 
l-167-528 
l-157-215 

57-110 
51-203 

100-92'17 
l-170-152 
l-lS7-277 
FHV/rl (8)f 

~ ·,s,o 
FBI-DENV:1::2 
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DN l70-3iA 

CHAUNCEY BOOKER, . · ia driving a red 1986 Impala 
two-door hardtop sport coupe with Disabled Veteran• license 
plates. 

GERALD DIXON is workin1 in the kitchen a:t the 
Sky Chef•~ Stapleton Airport in the section north of the 
airport where food is pNpared for the airplanea. 

Infonwm~ furnished the current BPP Bulletin fl, 
da1ld 3/6/70, and a free breakfast aeao. n,e originals are 
attached to thia memo in file 170s33A and Xerox copiea have 
been made for file 157-160. 
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FD-350 (Rev. 7-16-63) 

NEW YORK (AP)-Time 
magazine says FBI Direc­
tor· J. Edgar Hoover con­
fronted the late Dr. Martin 
Luther King Jr. in 1964 with 
some wiretaps revealing 
King's alleged extramarital 
activities, and King later 
toned down his criticism of 
the FBI. 

An issue of the magazine re­
leased Sunday gives Time's ver­
sion of the 1964 Hoover-King 
meeting in an article discussing 
a new book about King by novel­
ist John Williams. 

In his l;)ook, "The King God 
Didn't Save," Williams says the 
FBI started tapping King's tele­
phone and bugging his hotel 
rooms in 1963. 

Time says Williams reports 
that the surveillance llllcovered 
no subve:si?n but "did~ up Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. 
an astomshmg amount o.f in.for-
matio!l about King's e~~~iv~ FBI. King took the advice. His 
and vigorous sexual activities. decline in black esteem fol-
- If nonymous source lowed, .a d~c?ne s~.athingly nar-

Williams quotes one anony- rated by Williams. 
m?us source as telli?,g him that Manipulatior. · ____. 
King. used a code. A very at- The magazine says Williams 
Jrachve, ,,woman . was call~ argues in his book that King was 
Doctor, tJ:ie in!or~ant 15 the complicitous victim of a 

quoted as havmg said. I forget "white power" plot to manipu­
the other names for women not late and ultimately destroy him. 
so attractive.'' 

1 

The· fact that the FBI had 
Time says "most newspapers been bugging King was revealed 

ignored the rumors and leaks to last year by FBI agent Robert 
. them of King's extramarital ac- Nichols in a courtroom in Hous­

tivities, but their existence un- ton, Tex., where boxer Cassius 
dcrmined King's effectiveness Clay was seeking to vacate a 
just the same." sentence for re~usal to be in-

"The effect," says Williams, ducted into the Army. One of the 
"was one of slow political as, monitored conversations was be­
sassination; King was spared tween King and Clay. 
it only by the bullet of James Nichols testified he had been 
Bari Ray," Time said. in charge of the surveillance 
Ray pleaded guilty to killing of King until May, 1965. 

King in 1968. Nichols was not allowed by 
In presenting its version of the the judge to say why King's 

Hoover-King meeting, Time said: phones were tapped, but he said 
"Will\ams has the correct out- it occurred at a time when King 

line of the FBI tape story. What was attacking the FBI for as­
he does not have is precisely signing Southern agents, rather 
what happened at the celebrated than Northerners, to protecting 
meeting between FBI Director civil rights workers. 
Hoover and King in 1964. Later, when Carl T. Rowan, a 

"Hoover, Time learned, ex- Washington newspaper colunm-· 
plained to King just what dam- ist, said it was Hoover's own 
aging private detail he had on idea to tap King's phones, the 
the tapes and lectured him that FBI called such a statemE!nt 
his moi-als should be those befit- "scurrilous," and said all wire­
ting a Nobel Prize winner. He taps had been approved by the 
also suggested that King should then attorney general, Robert F. 
"9!! 0 ~n his criticism of the Kennedy. -~ 

(Indicate page, name of 
newspaper, city and state.) 

l~.a.ge 11 
Rocky Mountain News 
Denver, Colo. 

Date: Aug. 10,. 1970 
Edition: Home 
Author: 

Editor: Jack Foster 
Title: 

Character: 

or 

Classification: 

Submitting Office: 

0 Being Investigated // 
, i 
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0-9 (Re.. 22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 3/12/71 
Transmit the following in ----------;;;;---:---;-;-----;-;------------­

(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ___ A..,i ... r.~t ..... e_._J _______ _ 

To: SAC, Albany 

~From: Director, FBI 

f" . DEMONSTRATIONS IN CONNECT 
ANNIVERSARY OF DEATH OF 
KING, JR., APRIL 4, 1 
RACIAL MATTERS 

(Priority) 

ormation from sources and in the press indicates 
s groups are planning demonstrations to coincide 

with the third anniversary of the death of Martin Luther 
King, Jr., April 4, 1971. 

The Reverend Ralph D. Abernathy, President of the 
Southern Christian Leadership Conference (SCLC~ recently 
announced that his organization plans a series of Spring 
demonstrations in a campaign against poverty, war, and 
repression which will culminate in a march on Wall Street 
in New York City on April 4. At a February meeting of the 
Fifth Avenue Vietnam -Peace Parade COllllittee, the New York 
City arm of .the People's Coalition for ~ace and Justice (PCPJ) , 
a representative of SCLC announced that the April 4 march 
will be preceded by teach-ins and other activity in New 
York City High Schools on April 2, and a take-over of 
sections of Central Park on April 3. Delegates from the 
Student Mobilization Committee to Ena the War in Vietnam, 
which is controlled by the Socialist Workers' . ·Party, 
agreed to support this demonstration. The PCPJ is a 
coalition of various protest groups including the Communist 
Party. 

2 - All Offices 

) 

Per· _________ _ 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Airtel to Albany 
Re: Demonstrations in Connection with 

Anniversary of Death of llartin 
Luther King, Jr., April 4, 1971 

In Chicago, Illino , a coalition of labor, peace 
and social welfare organiz ions calling itself "The Martin 
Luther King, Jro, Comme ation Committee, II hasaii"no'~ 
plans· for··"frEredom· mar.._ .. ,_ ... H.:!lffltl rali'tff~ Chicago on the 
eve of April 4. Th group is hopeful of attracting 
10,000 participant. 

In view of the potential for violence and disorder 
in demonstrations such as those being planned for New York 
Ci~Y and Chicago, all offices should be alert for any 
information indicating that mass demonstrations commemorating 
King's death are being planned in their respective divisions, 
or that militant or extremist groups and individuals are 
planning to participate in the demonstrations in New York 
City, Chicago, or elsewhere. If such information is developed, 
necessary investigation should be conducted to identify 
militant and extremist individuals and groups involved and 
to determine the tactics they intend to use in the demon­
s.trations. All information is to be immediately furnished 
to the Bureau and pertinent offices by teletype suitable 
for dissemination and under appropriate descriptive caption. 
Individuals and organizations mentioned must be briefly 
characterized. 

Informants are to accompany groups traveling 
to these demonstrations. Bureau authority is necessary 
prior to sending an informant. A copy of co-unication 
requesting authority to send an informant is to be directed 
to the pertinent office and is to inc\ude the code name 
utilized by the informant. 

Close liaison should be maintained with police and 
other local agencies where the demonstrations are to be held 
and you should be particularly alert to possible violations 
of the antiriot statutes and other Federal statutes within 
the Bureau's jurisdiction. 
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SAC, DENVER (170-33 A) 3/31/71 

SA FREDERICK M. VOLZ 

On 3/2-/71, informant was contacted at which 
time he furnished a leaflet being distributed in the 
Denver area at colleges, high schools, churches and 
in the Negro area announcing the ANGELA DAVIS Rally 
and Dance to he held 3/26-27/71. A copy ot this 
leaflet is attached. 

(It should be noted the leaflet shows the 
Denver Committee to Free ANGELA DAVIS has Post 
Office Box 30-1. On 3/25/71, SA DAVID L. DIRKSE 
contacted Postal Inspector ROBERT STRICKER at 
which time he was determined that Post Office Box 
30-1 is not the correct box number. Box 310~ is 
listed to the ANGELA DAVIS Committee, 2300 Welton 
Street, Denver, Colorado.) 

Informant advised he has no information 
regarding any type of demonstration being prepared 
with the anniversary of the death of HARTIN LUTHER 
KUlG on '4/tt/71. If such a demonstration is 
planned he will immediately notify writer. Informant 
does not know of anyone from the Denvet" area who 
plans on attending the deaonatrations in other 
cities in the United States. 

1- 170-33 A 
,,l- 100-10-.00 
Q)- 157-203 
FMV/sko 
(3) 

rY /57-/z/5--?~2 
SEARCHED ____ .JNDEXED, __ --1 

SE.RIALiZU; _____ ,,..J;.,-.f:ti:7'" :::::===:::::J-----

Fi::J1-DL:.NVrn 
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Aprill, 1971 

RE: MEMORIAL FOR MARTIN LUTHER KING 

A recent newspaper clipping states a memorial service 

for the Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. will be held 

Sunday, April 4, 1971, at 2 p.m. at the Martin Luther King 

Center, 3880 Newport Street. Mayor McNichols will dedicate 

a portrait of Martin Luther King. 

MOLLOHAN 

_, 
Memorial Set Sunday 

· At Dr. King Center 
A memorial service for the 

: Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King 
· Jr., who was slain April 4, 1968, 

will be Sunday at 2 p.m. at the 
Martin Luther King Center, 
3880 Newport St. 
! Mayor Bill McNichols ~ 
dedicate a portrait of the slam, 
~Ml rights leader. ' 

SEA 

! •• - :'-, 

FBI-DE 
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TO 

FROM 

SUBJECT: 

l 
5010-108-01 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC (157-203) (C) 

SA FREDERICK M. VOLZ 

DEMONSTRATIONS IN CONNECTION WITH 
ANNIVERSARY OF DEATH OF 
MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. 
4/4/71 
RM 

ReBuairtel to Albany 3/12/71. 

DATE: 4/22/71 

The following informants were contacted and 
advised they had no information regarding any type of 
demonstration being prepared in connection with an­
niversary of the death of MARTIN LUTHER KING, Jr,, 4/4/71. 
These informants did not know of anyone from the Denver 
area who planned on attending demonstrations in other 
cities in the u.s .. 

DN 414-R 3/24/71 
DN 442-R 3/24/71 
DN 4&7-PRI 4/1/71 

Since no demonstrations took place other than a 
few memorial services, no further action remains and this 
case should be closed administratively. 

FMV~ II) 
(1) '"1' 

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 
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TO 

FROM 

SUBJECT: 

l 
5010-108-01 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101•11.6 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC (157-203) (C) 

SA FREDERICK M. VOLZ 

DEMONSTRATIONS IN CONNECTION WITH 
ANNIVERSARY OF DEATH OF 
MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. 
4/4/71 
RM 

ReBuairtel to Albany 3/12/71. 

DATE: 4/22/71 

The following informants were contacted and 
advised they had no information regarding any type of 
demonstration being prepared in connection with an­
niversary of the death of MARTIN LUTHER KING, Jr,, 4/4/71. 
These informants did not know of anyone from the Denver 
area who planned on attending demonstrations in other 
cities in the U,S •• 

DN 414-R 3/24/71 
DN 442-R 3/24/71 
DN 4~7-PRI 4/1/71 

Since no demonstrations took place other than a 
few memorial services, no further action remains and this 
case should be closed administratively. 

FMV~ II) 
(1) '"r 

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



8/5/76 

AIRTEL 

TO: DIRt,tOR, Fil (100-106670) 
ATTt•TtON: DEPUTY ASSISTANT DIRECTOR 

J. O. INGRAM 
INTELLl£NCE·o1v1s1on 

FROM: SAC, DENVER (100-12482) (RUC) 

MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. 
BUDED: 8/9/76 

Re Bureau teletypes to all SACs. 7/29/76 and 7/30/76. 

Enclosed for the Bureau are 762 copies of serials 
and 1As taken froa Denver file 157•203, captioned MURtIM. 

A_· Bureau incl. 762) (RM) 
~- Denver -100-12482) 

157-203) 

MRR/s 1 p s-.. :I)~ 

(4) 1 

I :H'. •c, :, ,:,d_ ·····--···--·----

::;~JC _, ·····--•··· -•-/fk'!'l.•--

/ S 7 - ZD-3- 7'15-
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SCO 719 34A224.4Z / 

PP HQ DI KC.LV LA Ml ft 

~t: se 
P a92255Z D£C 76 

Ftf SACRAf11£NTO ( 100•427) CP > 
' JO DIRECTOR (44-58861 > PRidRITY 

DEMVER PRIORITY 

XANSAS CITY ~OUTINE 

LAS VtGAS PRIORITY 

LOS ANGELES PRIORITY· 

. fWJEfWJPHIS .· PRIORITY 

SALT LAKE' CITY (44•253) ROUTINE 

BT 

CLEAR 

' MURKlN 

RE BUTEL , DEC. 2, 19·76. 

ON DEC•. 7, J 976, ALFRED WILLIAM MARTI IE%,· 887 8ftt!NVOOD ST·•• L · .. 
,_ 

WEST SACRA·fllENTO, CALIF•, PHONE ·:s72 .. 01s0, WA.S UtTEt:4VIIWD 11 DEPTH. ·_ 

AT 1401 11TH AVE,, SACRAMENTO, CALIF• 1 WHERE Mt V,AS woltrJ.;. THAT · ·. 

MARTINEZ ADVISED ME WAS ·IN SALT. LAKE :•Dlrf J:A,L nut rvo·•· ' ~ 
• I. ' '.. ,••7J_.••,: .. 

C ,~ ' : 

' ~--_-... •_ 

AlJZ£0 ! . 

' . \,~ . . . 
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,,,:J ·two . sc ':u,e-•21 · :m.:r,1 . !. • -· . i 

~~•HALF TO THREE t;>l?K. It'·~tfKAT ME BELIEVES VAS, ~AST ,PAR-T OF 

1t66 OR 'ARLY\ lST • 
. ' , 

MARTINEZ ADVISED DURING THIS INCARC!RATIOI HE ,BECAME 
l. 

FRIENDLY WITH WILLIAM SlMPONlS • HE ADVISED Sll'IPOIIS WAS ILL w·ITM \, 

· EMPHYSEMA, AND AT SIMPOtUS' REQUEST MARTINEZ WROTE SEVERAL LETTERS 
1 

I 

,OR HIM• HE ADVISED KE WROTE A·PPROXIMATEL Y ·THREE LET1'ERS A VEEJC 

DURING THE ENTIRE PERIOD HE WAS INCARCERATED, TO AN INDIVIDUAL -

IDENTIFIED AS JAMEf RAY
1 

AND EARL RAY BY SIMPONIS • HE ADVISED KE 
MAILED THESE LETTERS .TO MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE, BUT HE CO_ULD NOT: . 

REMEMBER THE AL1DRESS • MARTI~EZ ADVISfD· H~ HAD KEPT A· SHOE BOX 

F'ULL OF LETTERS HE RECEIVED FROM RAY AND _SOME ITEl'IS WHlCH B!L018!i 

TO SIMPONIS. MARTINEZ ADVISED TWO OF THESE LETTERS WERE 

ADDRESSED TO HIM AND THE REST TO SlMPONIS • KE. ADVISl·D· KE °LOST 

THESE ITEMS FOUR OR FIVE YEARS AGO AND HAS NOT BEEN ABLE TO 

LOCATE THEM• 

MARTINEZ ADVISED tHE CONTENTS OF THE LETTERS USUALLY 

CONSISTED ~F INFO_ ABOUT WHEN SIMPON_IS ,WAS GOING TO 8£T OUT o, . · 
JAIL AND HOW T_HEY WOULD GET TOGETHER• MARTINEZ CANNOT THINK OF 

ANY OTHER TOPICS ABOUT WHICH HE WRBTE • . 7 .. 

MARTINEZ WAS TOLD BY SIMPONIS THAT ME SHOULO COIITACT RAY' 
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SC 100•427 CLEAR 

WHEN I{.! GOT OUT OF' JAIL ANP ~THAT. THEY HAD A JOB GOittG Off 1 THEY-
. 

WOULD IEEO SOME HELP ON IT I THAT I COULD MAKE QUITE A BIT OF 
I 

. ~NEY ON IT AND I WOULDN'T HAVE TO, WORRY ABOUT WORK ANY twnRE •" 

Slf'JPONIS· NEVER IDENTIFIED ANY VICTIMS OF SUCH A PLAN. KE ADVISED 

SIMPONIS HATED BLACK PEOPLE VERY' MUCH BUT HE NEVER MENTIONED 

fllAR:TIN LUTHER KING , JR., OR ANY OTHER BLACKS SPEC'IFICALLY THAT 

HE couto REMEl"BER. 

MARTINEZ ADVISED WHEN HE GOT OUT OF JAIL SIMPONIS GAVE HIM 

THREE LETTERS WRITTEN BY SIMPONIS TO BE MAILED TO RAY. MARTINEZ 

A.DVI,SED HE DID NOT READ CONTENTS OF THESE LETTERS BUT HE DID SEND 

THEM• MARTINEZ ADVISED HE WAS TO MAINTAIN CONTACT WITH SitwlPONIS, 

WHO WOULD ADVISE HIM TO GO TO MEMPHIS AT A SPECIFIED THIE, AND 

THAT SIMPONIS WOULD HAVE MAILED A PICTURE OF MARTINEZ TO RAY FOR 

PURPOSE OF IDENTIFICATION. WHEN THIS OCCURRED, RAY WAS TO MEET 

MARilNEZ AT MEMPHIS AIRPORT ON A DESIGNATED DATE• MARTINEZ 

ADVISED HE NEVER CONTACTED SIMPONIS AFTER HE GOT OUT OF JAIL .11 

SALT LAKE CITY AND WAS ARRESTED FOR BURGLARY IN CANYON CITY, 

COLORA.DO, AND SENT TO COLORADO STATE PRISON FROM MAY 28, 1961, 

UNTIL THE LAST OF 1967. 

MARTINEZ FURTHER ADVISED HE WROTE LETTERS FOR SIMPONIS TO 

I 
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' OTHER IND.lVIDUALS • HE IDENTIFIED THESE INDIVIDUALS AS JEANNETTE 
, 

SCOTT~ GIRL FRIEND OF SIMPON IS, PIONEER HOTEL, 342 FIFTH STREET, 

ELKO, NEVADA <MARTINEZ SEEMED TO RECOLLECT SCOTT WAS PART OWNER . ' 

OF THIS HOTEL AND WAS SUPPOSED TO HAVE LARGE COLLECTION OF GUNS)J 

LILLIAN SCHORTER, 1274 WEST STREET, POSSIBLY ELKO, NEVADA, PHONE 

TE 3-7226; KALIOPE SOLIATES, 1 ~6 WEST 20'1'H, POSSIBLY ELKO, NEVADA, 

PHONE TE3-3617J AND NICK SIMPONIS, G_ARDENA ~ CALIF•• PHONE 434•8747 
-

eROTHER OF WILLIAM SIMPON IS, STREET ADDRESS NOT KNOWN>• 

MARTINEZ IS MEXICAN MALE, 5•9•, 150 LBS•, BLACK HA.IR t BROWN 

EYES, BORN CANYON CITY, COLORADO, FBI NO• 8391..I, 
~----~ 

SSAN ADDRESS 807 GREENWOOD STREET, WEST SACRAME-NTO, 

,PREVIOUS ADDRESSE~ 3427 40TH STREET, SACRAMENTO; 1651 ILLINOIS 

AVENUE, CANYON CITY, COLORADO; CURRENTLY ON PROBATION FOR DRUNK 

DRIVING CHARGEStl 

MARTINEZ ADVISED HE DOES NOT KNOW IF INDIVIDUAL REFERRED TO 

AS JAMES OR EARL RAY IS IDENTICAL TO JAMES EARL RAY CONVICTED IN 
I 

MURDER OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR• 

DENVER AT CANYON CITY REVIEW COLORADO STATE PRISON RECORDS 

FOR MARTINEZ FOR POSSIBLE LEAD PURPOSES R·ELATING TO SIMPON IS OR RAY• 

LAS VEGAS AT ELKO ATTEMPT TO LOCATE SCOTT, SCKURTER AND 
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